

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA,

Plaintiff,

v

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity  
as the Michigan Attorney General,

Defendant.

No. 19-13341

HON. MARK A. GOLDSMITH

MAG. R. STEVEN WHALEN

**DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Sarah S. Prescott (P70510)  
Attorney for Plaintiff  
105 E. Main St.  
Northville, Michigan 48168  
248.679.8711

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659

---

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Defendant Michigan Attorney General Dana Nessel moves for dismissal of Plaintiff Priorities USA's complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) and (6), for the following reasons:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented .....	vi
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vii
Statement of Facts .....	1
A. Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759 – Absent voter ballot applications.....	1
B. Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931 – Transporting voters to elections.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Plaintiff’s complaint should be dismissed where it lacks standing to sue and the complaint otherwise fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted. ....	7
A. Plaintiff lacks standing to sue because it has not plead a sufficient injury-in-fact and cannot sue in a representational capacity.....	7
1. Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged an injury-in-fact.....	8
2. Plaintiff lacks standing to sue in a representational capacity. ....	13
B. Plaintiff’s complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted regarding the “Absentee Ballot Organizing Plan.” .....	15
1. The statutes only minimally burden the right to vote and are supported by important regulatory interests. ....	18
2. The statutes only minimally burden the right to speech and association. ....	22

C.	Plaintiff’s complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted regarding the “Voter Transportation Ban.” .....	24
1.	The statute is not preempted. ....	26
2.	The statute only minimally burdens the right to vote and is supported by important regulatory interests.....	28
3.	The statute only minimally burdens the right to speech and association. ....	30
4.	The statute does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	30
	Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	32
	Certificate of Service .....	33

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17, 21, 29
<i>Anthony v. Michigan</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 989 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	13
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953) .....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Burson v Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	29
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16
<i>Dudewicz v. Norris-Schmid, Inc.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 645 (1993).....	31
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cen Committee</i> , 489 U.S. at 228 (1989).....	29
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec of State’s Office</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 30
<i>Gade v Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	27
<i>Greater Cincinnati Coalition for the Homeless v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 56 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett I)</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett II)</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	14, 15
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	12



*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7, 8, 12

*Marie v. Am. Red Cross*, 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014).....32

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*, 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....21

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted*, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 11, 20, 28

*Obama for America v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....32

*Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted*, 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016) .....17

*Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted*, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 17, 18

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....21

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)23, 30

*Ryan v. City of Detroit*, 174 F.Supp 3d 964 (E.D. Mich 2016) .....32

*Sheldon v. Grimes*, 18 F. Supp. 3d 854 (ED Ky., 2014) .....29

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....14

*Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*, 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011).....13

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....16

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....8, 9

*Tech & Crystal, Inc v. Volkswagen of Am, Inc.*, 2008 WL 2357643, at \*3 (Mich. Ct. App., June 10, 2008).....25

*U.S. v Swisher*, 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) .....23

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....22

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State (Valley Forge)*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....13

*Voting for Am v. Steen*, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir., 2013) .....23

*Winter v. Wolnitzek*, 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016).....10

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759(8).....5  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.2(g).....25  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759..... *passim*  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931..... *passim*  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.201.....26  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.206(1)(c).....26  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.206(2)(f).....26  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.3a.....25  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.31.....25  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759..... *passim*  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(b) ..... *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. 1963, art 2, § 4(2).....21  
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 2, § 4(1)(g) .....2  
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 2, §4(2).....29  
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....7
